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ZONING BOARD OF APPEATS

The hearing on Tuesday, October 13, 2015 was called to order by Chairman Schafer at 7:00 PM.

Members present:  Harry Kwiek also: Ray Balcerzak, Bldg Inspector
Michael Komorek Phyllis Todoro, Town Atty - absent
Donald Trzepacz Ron Carey, Alternate
Greg Kalinowski

- Robert Schafer, Chairman

After Roll Call, the Clerk read the Notice of Public Hearing for Appeals Case #1267 for Jared
Huber, 311 North Davis, Elma, who is requesting a variance to construct a garage apartment with
less than the 1,000 sg. feet of livable space on the ground floor area § 144-98A, § 144-51 A2 and
§ 144-51 A, residential B.

Todd Huber and his son Jared were present to explain what they are looking to do and introduce
the changes they made from the last meeting. Mr. Huber wanted to present the garage apartment
with different architectural changes and an entry way was added to the first floor.

Todd Huber took pictures of a few houses in the area to show how the new house and garage
would look compared to other homes in the neighborhood. Mr. Trzepacz asked why it has to be
a three car garage and Jared explained it was to have enough living space above the garage.

Mr. Trzepacz said the main issue is that there cannot be two houses on one piece of property.
Todd Huber explained that in the future if they wanted to do an addition they would add onto the
garage apartment unit and not construct a whole new building on the property.

Mr. Shafer explained to Mr. Huber that there is no way to know what Mr. Huber would plan on
doing in the future to the house on the property. Todd Huber explained that he would be looking
to add onto the building in the future and make it an additional 4,000 square foot residence.

Mr. Komorek commented that at this time it was all being piece mealed together and asked if
Todd could show him 1,000 square foot of livable space on the first floor. Todd Huber explained
that he cannot show him 1,000 feet of livable space and that is why he is here asking for a
variance.

The code is there so that there are not just small homes being built was what Mr. Trzepacz was
trying to explain. Some of the houses that Mr. Huber took pictures of might have been built in
different years so that is why those houses were acceptable. Todd Huber pointed out that he is
600 square feet short of the 1,000 square footage required. Mr. Trzepacz commented that there
is going to be a kitchenette, a laundry room and a mud room on the first floor. Mr. Kalinowski
asked if there is still going to be a kitchen on the main floor and was informed by Mr. Huber that
there would be a kitchen on the second floor.

Greg Kalinowski asked if there were any other significant changes that were made from the last
time Mx. Huber was before the board. Todd Huber said that he adjusted all three of the lots so
that they are now conforming lots.

Speaking for the variance was:
Kathy 291 N. Davis Road
2 letters: Mr. and Mrs. Wischman 281 N. Davis Road and
Mr. and Mrs. Wolski 290 N. Davis Road
Mark Schreiber Seneca Street

No one spoke against the variance.

Mr. Komorek made the motion in Appeals Case #1267 for Jared Huber, 311 North Davis, Elma,
who is requesting a variance to construct a garage apartment with less than the 1,000 sq. feet of
livable space on the ground floor area § 144-98A, § 144-51 A2 and § 144- 5 1 A, residential B,
that the variance be denied based on the following items:




1.) that there is the potential of an undesirable change to the character of the neighborhood; 2.)
that the benefit can be achieved another way; 3.) that the area variance is substantial; 4.) that
there is an adverse effect on the neighborhood; and 5.) that the situation is self created. Second
by Mr. Kwiek. Ayes: 3. Nays: 2 (Mr. Trzepacz and Mr. Kalinowski).

Appeals Case #1268 for Danny Thompson, 1690 Bullis Road, Elma, who is requesting a
variance for a non-conforming lot lacking the required road frontage of 100 feet § 144-99¢,
residential C.

Mr. Trzepacz requested himself from the case.

Danny Thompson was present and explained that the Iots had been separated since 2008 when he
purchased the property. Mr. Komorek asked why he waited 14 months before he decided to
come before the Zoning Board for a variance and Mr. Thompson answered that he now has
someone interested in buying the property.

Mr. Kwiek asked if he lives on the other property and Mr. Thompson said that he does live on
the other property. Mr. Kalinowski asked if Mr. Thompson understood that there were
limitations and Mr. Thompson said he was aware of the front needing to be 35 feet 50 he made
the front 40 feet and split it at that time as well. Mr. Thompson also commented that when he
had the lot split he thought everything was taken care of at that time.

Mr. Schafer asked if when he initially split the property if he knew what the original frontage
was. When he originally split the property he asked the Building Dept. about the dimensions for
the frontage. :

Mr. Kalinowski stated that he does have the frontage to go to 80 feet but Mr. Thompson
explained that his septic is on that side of the property and that it would have to be moved if he
changed the frontage.

Mr. Kwiek asked if Mr. Thompson has anything in writing from the Town of Elma Building
Dept. prior to August 2014 and Mr. Thompson replied that he does not. Mr. Carey asked when
the property was purchased and Mr. Thompson stated in 2008.
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No one spoke for the variance, against the variance was Thomas Tambe 1710 Bullis Road

Mr. Kalinowski made the motion in Appeals Case #1268 for Danny Thompsorn, 1690 Bullis
Road, Elma, who is requesting a variance for a non-conforming lot lacking the required road
frontage of 100 feet § 144-99c, residential C, that the variance be denied based on the following
items:

1.) that there is the potential of an undesirable change to the character of the neighborhood; 2.)
that the benefit can be achieved another way; 3.) that the area variance is substantial; 4.) that
there is an adverse effect on the neighborhood; and 5.) that the situation is self created.

Second by Mr. Carey. Ayes: 4 Nays: I (Mr. Kwiek).

M. Trzepacz came back into the meeting.

The minutes of the last meeting on September 8, 2015 were approved. Motion made by M.
Kalinowski and seconded by Mr. Kwiek. Ayes: 5.

The meeting was adjourned at 8:01 PM. Motion made by Mr. Kwiek and seconded by Mr.
Komorek.
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Respectfully submitted,

Ay A

Secretary-Clerk




